

SC 17/2026
STATE Vs. KHALID
FIR No. 398/2025
(Dayal Pur)

22.04.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both the accused are produced from JC.
Sh. Rajiv Pratap Singh, Ld. counsel for the accused
Khalid.
Complainant in person.

Today, the matter is listed for framing of charge.

Charge has been framed against both the accused persons under Section 109(1)/3(5) NBS to which accused persons pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Let complainant Naushad and witness at serial no. 3 be summoned for the NDOH. IO and MHCM alongwith case property be also summoned for NDOH.

An application was moved by Lock-up Incharge on the LDOH with request to produce accused Khalid through VC. It is mentioned in the application that UTP belongs to Mustan Gang and has active rivalry with members of other gang in jail no. 3.

An incident of scuffle is also mentioned in the application. Ld. counsel for accused Khalid also submits that he is attacked twice in jail and there is threat to his life and requests that accused Khalid may be permitted to produce through VC. However, it is apprised to the Ld. counsel that in case accused Khalid does not object his identification through VC then his

production through VC may be permitted as complainant is to be examined on the NDOH. On this Ld. counsel submits that he has no objection to the same.

In the circumstances, accused Khalid is permitted to be produced through VC till further orders.

Put up for PE on **21.07.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
22.04.2026/nk